than one (1) year but less than thirty-six (36) months, the early withdrawal penalty is one hundred eighty (180) days 
forfeiture of dividends. If the maturity of this certificate is thirty-six (36) months or greater, the early withdrawal penalty 
is three hundred sixty-five (365) days forfeiture of dividends. We may waive the penalty in certain circumstances such as 
death of owner. See your IRA plan disclosure if this account is part of an IRA. The credit union allows penalty-free 
withdrawals from IRA certificates for members age 59 ½ and over, or as required by law.

[...]

If the maturity of this certificate is more than one (1) year, but less than thirty-six (36) months, the early withdrawal 
penalty is one hundred eighty (180) days forfeiture of dividends. If the maturity of this certificate is thirty-six (36) months 
or greater, the early withdrawal penalty is three hundred sixty-five (365) days forfeiture of dividends. We may waive the 
penalty in certain circumstances such as death of owner. See your IRA plan disclosure if this account is part of an IRA. The 
credit union allows penalty-free withdrawals from IRA certificates for members age 59 ½ and over, or as required by law.